Woodland:   an area with a stand of trees that has a canopy cover as shown on the most 
recent aerial photographs of at least fifty  (50%) percent, being at least one (1) acre in size 
and having a minimum width measured along the ground surface of at least one hundred 
and thirty-two (132) feet and where at least fifty -one (51%) percent of the trees are 
classified as a hardwood variety .  

Yard:  A required open space on a lot which is unoccupied and unobstructed by a 
building from its lowest ground level to the sky except as expressly permitted in this